CRIMINAL LAW CONSOLIDATION ORDINANCE 1968

No. 21 of 1968

An Ordinance to amend The Criminal Law Consolidation Act and Ordinance 1876 to 1960, as amended by the Criminal Law Amendment Ordinance 1964

[Assented to 18 June, 1968]

RE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1968, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Criminal Short title and citation Law Consolidation Ordinance 1968.

- (2.) The Criminal Law Consolidation Act and Ordinance 1876 to 1960, as amended by the Criminal Law Amendment Ordinance 1964, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Statute.
- (3.) The Principal Statute, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as The Criminal Law Consolidation Act and Ordinance 1876 to 1968.
- 2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on the date on commencement which the Indictments Ordinance 1968 comes into operation.*

3. Section 17 of the Principal Statute is repealed.

Repeal of section 17

4. Section 333 of the Principal Statute is repealed.

Repeal of section 333

5. Section 346 of the Principal Statute is repealed.

Repeal of section 346

6 The Principal Statute is amended as set out in the Amendments Schedule to this Ordinance.

^{*} The date fixed was 30 October, 1958 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 47 of 30 October, 1968, page 304).

THE SCHEDULE Section 6 AMENDMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL STATUTE

Section Amended	AMENDMENTS
150	Omit all the words appearing after the words "with hard labor".
193	Omit all the words appearing after the words "with hard labor".
198	Omit all the words appearing after the words "with hard labor".
334	Omit the words "Her Majesty's Attorney-General of the Province aforesaid, and every provision of the Common Law and of Acts of Parliament for the time being in force within the said Province" and insert in their stead the words "the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth, and every provision of the laws in force in the Territory".
340	Omit the words "nor for the omission of the words 'as appears by the record,' or the words 'with force of arms,' or of the words 'against the peace' or for the insertion of the words 'against the form of the Statute,' instead of 'against the form of the Statutes,' or vice versa, nor for that any person mentioned in the information is designated by the name of office or other descriptive appellation, instead of his proper name,". Omit all the words after the words "that never happened".
341	Omit all the words after the word "afterwards".